• Revenues reaching € 48m in Q4, including the first sales from the dsm-
firmenich acquired customer/product portfolio. This is 19% below Q4 last
year, due to unusually low sales in our Pharma segment compared to
previous periods, whereas the Nutra segment demonstrated robust growth.
This means reported sales for the year reach € 193m, and € 325m on a Pro
Forma combined basis.

• Adjusted EBITDA in Q4 amounted to € 1m, which is below last years’ Q4
performance, reflecting the effects of the unusually slow sales in our
Pharma segment, as well as the slow ramp-up of sales of the marine lipids'
portfolio acquired from dsm-firmenich as customers transition to the KD
Pharma Group. This brings the Reported Adjusted EBITDA for the year to €
18m, and € 38m on a Pro Forma combined basis.

• Net cash outflow for the quarter was € 61m, reflecting an increase in Trade
Working Capital specifically in inventories and a replenishment of stocks by
seasonal purchases of raw fish oils during the fishing season in Q4.

• Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year reached € 29m, with Net
Interest-Bearing debt at € 167m.

Page 4 of 42

Key Figures

Pro Forma 2024

Q4 2024 Q4 2023 Reported
Pro-forma

adjustments
Combined 2023

Net Sales k€ 47,965 58,999 192,761 132,042 324,803 194,046
Pharma k€ 3,584 30,067 48,523 48,523 82,903
Nutra k€ 44,381 28,932 144,239 132,042 276,280 111,143
of which KD legacy k€ 31,099 28,932 130,957 130,957 111,143
of which dsm-f legacy k€ 13,282 0 13,282 132,042 145,323 0

Adjusted EBITDA k€ 1,167 12,272 18,052 20,370 38,422 42,253
Adjusted EBITDA % % 2% 21% 9% 15% 12% 22%

Net Interest Bearing Debt k€ 167,369 127,073 167,369   167,369 127,073
Cash and cash equivalents end of period k€ 28,896 36,797 28,896 28,896 36,797

Notes:

Pro Forma figures reflect the Q1-Q3 2024 unaudited dsm-firmenich management accounts including carve-out and due diligence adjustments. They are presented for

illustrative purposes only, subject to change and not necessarily indicative of the actual results of operations.

   Page 5 of 42

Fourth Quarter Financial Review

Revenues reaching € 48m in Q4, including the first sales from the dsm-